

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number **2021098**

Project Description Thor/Freya Corridor - Phase 2

Original Date

10/17/2023 5:00:00 PM

Project Number: 2021098			Engineer's Estimate		MDM CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		ALPINE CONTRACTORS GROUP LLC (Submitted)		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Tax Classification										
Schedule 01										
Sales tax shall be included in unit prices										
1	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	1 LS	2,500.00	2,500.00	5,703.59	\$5,703.59	9,745.00	\$9,745.00	2,500.00	\$2,500.00
2	REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	1 EST	1.00	1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00
3	SPCC PLAN	1 LS	4,400.00	4,400.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	1,383.00	\$1,383.00	2,500.00	\$2,500.00
4	POTHOLING	14 EA	1,100.00	15,400.00	333.10	\$4,663.40	661.00	\$9,254.00	650.00	\$9,100.00
5	PUBLIC LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	15,944.44	\$15,944.44	13,829.00	\$13,829.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00
6	MOBILIZATION	1 LS	345,000.00	345,000.00	375,000.00	\$375,000.00	343,850.00	\$343,850.00	305,846.00	\$305,846.00
7	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	250,000.00	250,000.00	525,000.00	\$525,000.00	608,322.00	\$608,322.00	374,811.00	\$374,811.00
8	SPECIAL SIGNS	300 SF	32.00	9,600.00	25.00	\$7,500.00	44.00	\$13,200.00	23.00	\$6,900.00
9	SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGNS	15000 HR	4.00	60,000.00	3.00	\$45,000.00	2.00	\$30,000.00	3.00	\$45,000.00
10	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	700 HR	13.00	9,100.00	14.50	\$10,150.00	8.50	\$5,950.00	9.00	\$6,300.00
11	TYPE III BARRICADE	25 EA	200.00	5,000.00	200.00	\$5,000.00	89.00	\$2,225.00	180.00	\$4,500.00
12	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	4,410.15	\$4,410.15	19,025.00	\$19,025.00	7,500.00	\$7,500.00
13	TREE ROOT TREATMENT	5 EA	1,000.00	5,000.00	855.54	\$4,277.70	932.00	\$4,660.00	1,200.00	\$6,000.00
14	TREE PROTECTION ZONE	10 EA	450.00	4,500.00	399.25	\$3,992.50	435.00	\$4,350.00	500.00	\$5,000.00
15	TREE PRUNING	5 EA	450.00	2,250.00	399.25	\$1,996.25	435.00	\$2,175.00	350.00	\$1,750.00
16	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	4,999.55	\$4,999.55	11,733.00	\$11,733.00	13,000.00	\$13,000.00
17	REMOVE EXISTING CURB	850 LF	16.00	13,600.00	2.25	\$1,912.50	9.50	\$8,075.00	7.00	\$5,950.00
18	REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER	35 LF	19.00	665.00	2.25	\$78.75	10.00	\$350.00	13.00	\$455.00
19	REMOVE CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY	595 SY	32.00	19,040.00	3.48	\$2,070.60	18.00	\$10,710.00	58.00	\$34,510.00
20	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	6 EA	840.00	5,040.00	380.49	\$2,282.94	527.00	\$3,162.00	900.00	\$5,400.00
21	REMOVE CURB/GRATE INLET	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	121.49	\$121.49	772.00	\$772.00	500.00	\$500.00
22	REMOVE EXISTING ≤ 12 IN. DIA. PIPE	125 LF	45.00	5,625.00	10.88	\$1,360.00	24.00	\$3,000.00	20.00	\$2,500.00
23	SAWCUTTING CURB	29 EA	50.00	1,450.00	75.00	\$2,175.00	62.00	\$1,798.00	30.00	\$870.00
24	SAWCUTTING RIGID PAVEMENT	510 LFI	3.00	1,530.00	11.41	\$5,819.10	2.50	\$1,275.00	1.00	\$510.00
25	SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT	9650 LFI	2.00	19,300.00	2.28	\$22,002.00	1.00	\$9,650.00	1.00	\$9,650.00
26	ABANDON EXISTING MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN OR DRYWELL	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,042.32	\$1,042.32	909.00	\$909.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00
27	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	3872 CY	40.00	154,880.00	31.00	\$120,032.00	58.00	\$224,576.00	49.00	\$189,728.00
28	REMOVE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	205 CY	45.00	9,225.00	38.41	\$7,874.05	45.00	\$9,225.00	80.00	\$16,400.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION INC. (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
<i>Tax Classification</i>								
<i>Schedule 01</i>								
Sales tax shall be included in unit prices								
1	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	1 LS	2,500.00	2,500.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	1,700.00	\$1,700.00
2	REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	1 EST	1.00	1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00
3	SPCC PLAN	1 LS	4,400.00	4,400.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00	100.00	\$100.00
4	POTHOLING	14 EA	1,100.00	15,400.00	410.00	\$5,740.00	760.00	\$10,640.00
5	PUBLIC LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	20,000.00	\$20,000.00	22,000.00	\$22,000.00
6	MOBILIZATION	1 LS	345,000.00	345,000.00	472,000.00	\$472,000.00	426,500.00	\$426,500.00
7	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	250,000.00	250,000.00	450,000.00	\$450,000.00	500,000.00	\$500,000.00
8	SPECIAL SIGNS	300 SF	32.00	9,600.00	20.00	\$6,000.00	20.00	\$6,000.00
9	SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGNS	15000 HR	4.00	60,000.00	3.00	\$45,000.00	3.00	\$45,000.00
10	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	700 HR	13.00	9,100.00	13.00	\$9,100.00	7.50	\$5,250.00
11	TYPE III BARRICADE	25 EA	200.00	5,000.00	160.00	\$4,000.00	154.00	\$3,850.00
12	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	30,000.00	\$30,000.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00
13	TREE ROOT TREATMENT	5 EA	1,000.00	5,000.00	800.00	\$4,000.00	825.00	\$4,125.00
14	TREE PROTECTION ZONE	10 EA	450.00	4,500.00	360.00	\$3,600.00	385.00	\$3,850.00
15	TREE PRUNING	5 EA	450.00	2,250.00	360.00	\$1,800.00	385.00	\$1,925.00
16	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	13,000.00	\$13,000.00	8,600.00	\$8,600.00
17	REMOVE EXISTING CURB	850 LF	16.00	13,600.00	10.00	\$8,500.00	10.00	\$8,500.00
18	REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER	35 LF	19.00	665.00	13.00	\$455.00	13.00	\$455.00
19	REMOVE CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY	595 SY	32.00	19,040.00	14.00	\$8,330.00	26.00	\$15,470.00
20	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	6 EA	840.00	5,040.00	1,050.00	\$6,300.00	745.00	\$4,470.00
21	REMOVE CURB/GRATE INLET	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	680.00	\$680.00
22	REMOVE EXISTING ≤ 12 IN. DIA. PIPE	125 LF	45.00	5,625.00	49.00	\$6,125.00	64.00	\$8,000.00
23	SAWCUTTING CURB	29 EA	50.00	1,450.00	110.00	\$3,190.00	55.00	\$1,595.00
24	SAWCUTTING RIGID PAVEMENT	510 LFI	3.00	1,530.00	1.00	\$510.00	1.00	\$510.00
25	SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT	9650 LFI	2.00	19,300.00	0.80	\$7,720.00	0.50	\$4,825.00
26	ABANDON EXISTING MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN OR DRYWELL	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1,100.00	\$1,100.00
27	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	3872 CY	40.00	154,880.00	30.00	\$116,160.00	55.00	\$212,960.00
28	REMOVE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	205 CY	45.00	9,225.00	75.00	\$15,375.00	40.00	\$8,200.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		MDM CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		ALPINE CONTRACTORS GROUP LLC (Submitted)		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
29	REPLACE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	205 CY	45.00	9,225.00	36.35	\$7,451.75	42.00	\$8,610.00	75.00	\$15,375.00
30	PREPARATION OF UNTREATED ROADWAY	9255 SY	5.00	46,275.00	9.16	\$84,775.80	3.00	\$27,765.00	3.00	\$27,765.00
31	CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL	10 CY	450.00	4,500.00	287.16	\$2,871.60	252.00	\$2,520.00	275.00	\$2,750.00
32	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	1156 CY	70.00	80,920.00	125.00	\$144,500.00	72.00	\$83,232.00	70.00	\$80,920.00
33	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	70 CY	75.00	5,250.00	137.53	\$9,627.10	72.00	\$5,040.00	70.00	\$4,900.00
34	CSTC FOR SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS	40 CY	200.00	8,000.00	137.53	\$5,501.20	156.00	\$6,240.00	300.00	\$12,000.00
35	HMA CL. 3/8 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 1 1/2 INCH THICK	2875 SY	15.00	43,125.00	13.80	\$39,675.00	15.00	\$43,125.00	14.00	\$40,250.00
36	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 6 1/2 INCH THICK	820 SY	75.00	61,500.00	64.45	\$52,849.00	70.00	\$57,400.00	75.00	\$61,500.00
37	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 8 INCH THICK	878 SY	90.00	79,020.00	84.69	\$74,357.82	92.00	\$80,776.00	82.00	\$71,996.00
38	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR PRELEVELING CL. 3/8 IN.	71 TON	210.00	14,910.00	171.11	\$12,148.81	186.00	\$13,206.00	220.00	\$15,620.00
39	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR TRANSITION, 3 INCH THICK	40 SY	95.00	3,800.00	82.87	\$3,314.80	90.00	\$3,600.00	90.00	\$3,600.00
40	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 4 INCH THICK	400 SY	65.00	26,000.00	42.21	\$16,884.00	46.00	\$18,400.00	70.00	\$28,000.00
41	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR TEMPORARY PATCHING, 3 INCH THICK	16 SY	150.00	2,400.00	103.80	\$1,660.80	113.00	\$1,808.00	190.00	\$3,040.00
42	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	400 SY	45.00	18,000.00	27.99	\$11,196.00	42.00	\$16,800.00	30.00	\$12,000.00
43	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	2075 SY	10.00	20,750.00	4.60	\$9,545.00	12.00	\$24,900.00	12.00	\$24,900.00
44	FURNISHING CONCRETE FOR CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	2095 CY	250.00	523,750.00	340.00	\$712,300.00	252.00	\$527,940.00	322.00	\$674,590.00
45	CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 11 IN. THICK	6715 SY	155.00	1,040,825.00	157.00	\$1,054,255.00	154.00	\$1,034,110.00	189.00	\$1,269,135.00
46	EPOXY-COATED DOWEL BAR WITH DRILL HOLE	140 EA	150.00	21,000.00	134.34	\$18,807.60	181.00	\$25,340.00	100.00	\$14,000.00
47	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT	1 EST	(1.00)	(1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)
48	COMMERCIAL CONCRETE	10 CY	500.00	5,000.00	1,117.90	\$11,179.00	435.00	\$4,350.00	1,200.00	\$12,000.00
49	STORM SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	245 LF	90.00	22,050.00	128.68	\$31,526.60	64.00	\$15,680.00	70.00	\$17,150.00
50	STORM SEWER PIPE 12 IN. DIA.	41 LF	100.00	4,100.00	143.86	\$5,898.26	81.00	\$3,321.00	110.00	\$4,510.00
51	MANHOLE - 48 IN.	3 EA	5,000.00	15,000.00	2,483.05	\$7,449.15	4,707.00	\$14,121.00	3,500.00	\$10,500.00
52	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1	1 EA	6,000.00	6,000.00	2,644.60	\$2,644.60	4,399.00	\$4,399.00	3,800.00	\$3,800.00
53	CATCH BASIN TYPE 3	4 EA	6,000.00	24,000.00	2,861.84	\$11,447.36	4,688.00	\$18,752.00	3,800.00	\$15,200.00
54	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH FRAME & VANED GRATE	1 EA	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,393.05	\$1,393.05	1,594.00	\$1,594.00	1,500.00	\$1,500.00
55	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH FRAME & BI-DIRECTIONAL VANED GRATE	3 EA	1,800.00	5,400.00	1,393.05	\$4,179.15	1,594.00	\$4,782.00	1,500.00	\$4,500.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION INC. (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
29	REPLACE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	205 CY	45.00	9,225.00	40.00	\$8,200.00	32.00	\$6,560.00
30	PREPARATION OF UNTREATED ROADWAY	9255 SY	5.00	46,275.00	3.00	\$27,765.00	6.00	\$55,530.00
31	CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL	10 CY	450.00	4,500.00	200.00	\$2,000.00	590.00	\$5,900.00
32	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	1156 CY	70.00	80,920.00	100.00	\$115,600.00	65.00	\$75,140.00
33	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	70 CY	75.00	5,250.00	80.00	\$5,600.00	89.00	\$6,230.00
34	CSTC FOR SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS	40 CY	200.00	8,000.00	75.00	\$3,000.00	323.00	\$12,920.00
35	HMA CL. 3/8 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 1 1/2 INCH THICK	2875 SY	15.00	43,125.00	13.00	\$37,375.00	12.00	\$34,500.00
36	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 6 1/2 INCH THICK	820 SY	75.00	61,500.00	60.00	\$49,200.00	66.00	\$54,120.00
37	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 8 INCH THICK	878 SY	90.00	79,020.00	80.00	\$70,240.00	73.00	\$64,094.00
38	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR PRELEVELING CL. 3/8 IN.	71 TON	210.00	14,910.00	160.00	\$11,360.00	187.00	\$13,277.00
39	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR TRANSITION, 3 INCH THICK	40 SY	95.00	3,800.00	80.00	\$3,200.00	76.00	\$3,040.00
40	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 4 INCH THICK	400 SY	65.00	26,000.00	40.00	\$16,000.00	60.00	\$24,000.00
41	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR TEMPORARY PATCHING, 3 INCH THICK	16 SY	150.00	2,400.00	100.00	\$1,600.00	165.00	\$2,640.00
42	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	400 SY	45.00	18,000.00	80.00	\$32,000.00	44.00	\$17,600.00
43	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	2075 SY	10.00	20,750.00	7.00	\$14,525.00	11.00	\$22,825.00
44	FURNISHING CONCRETE FOR CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	2095 CY	250.00	523,750.00	325.00	\$680,875.00	353.00	\$739,535.00
45	CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 11 IN. THICK	6715 SY	155.00	1,040,825.00	150.00	\$1,007,250.00	155.00	\$1,040,825.00
46	EPOXY-COATED DOWEL BAR WITH DRILL HOLE	140 EA	150.00	21,000.00	95.00	\$13,300.00	100.00	\$14,000.00
47	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT	1 EST	(1.00)	(1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)
48	COMMERCIAL CONCRETE	10 CY	500.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	\$10,000.00	700.00	\$7,000.00
49	STORM SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	245 LF	90.00	22,050.00	135.00	\$33,075.00	85.00	\$20,825.00
50	STORM SEWER PIPE 12 IN. DIA.	41 LF	100.00	4,100.00	190.00	\$7,790.00	103.00	\$4,223.00
51	MANHOLE - 48 IN.	3 EA	5,000.00	15,000.00	5,500.00	\$16,500.00	4,175.00	\$12,525.00
52	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1	1 EA	6,000.00	6,000.00	3,500.00	\$3,500.00	3,940.00	\$3,940.00
53	CATCH BASIN TYPE 3	4 EA	6,000.00	24,000.00	3,800.00	\$15,200.00	5,640.00	\$22,560.00
54	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH FRAME & VANED GRATE	1 EA	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,500.00	\$1,500.00	1,930.00	\$1,930.00
55	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH FRAME & BI-DIRECTIONAL VANED GRATE	3 EA	1,800.00	5,400.00	1,500.00	\$4,500.00	1,930.00	\$5,790.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		MDM CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		ALPINE CONTRACTORS GROUP LLC (Submitted)		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
56	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (STANDARD)	1 EA	1,500.00	1,500.00	440.98	\$440.98	1,608.00	\$1,608.00	500.00	\$500.00
57	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (LOCKABLE)	3 EA	1,500.00	4,500.00	508.82	\$1,526.46	1,693.00	\$5,079.00	550.00	\$1,650.00
58	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	3 EA	1,200.00	3,600.00	195.24	\$585.72	1,518.00	\$4,554.00	500.00	\$1,500.00
59	CONNECT 12 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	1 EA	1,500.00	1,500.00	467.65	\$467.65	1,483.00	\$1,483.00	500.00	\$500.00
60	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. SEWER PIPE TO EXISTING SEWER PIPE	1 EA	6,000.00	6,000.00	195.24	\$195.24	986.00	\$986.00	500.00	\$500.00
61	ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX, MON, OR CO IN ASPHALT	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	392.05	\$1,176.15	1,305.00	\$3,915.00	500.00	\$1,500.00
62	ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX, MON, OR CO IN CONCRETE	6 EA	1,000.00	6,000.00	484.41	\$2,906.46	1,181.00	\$7,086.00	500.00	\$3,000.00
63	ADJUST EXISTING MH, CB, DW, OR INLET IN CONCRETE	3 EA	900.00	2,700.00	938.60	\$2,815.80	920.00	\$2,760.00	500.00	\$1,500.00
64	CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	6 EA	800.00	4,800.00	355.62	\$2,133.72	373.00	\$2,238.00	500.00	\$3,000.00
65	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	50.00	500.00	38.41	\$384.10	41.00	\$410.00	150.00	\$1,500.00
66	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	65.00	650.00	36.35	\$363.50	43.00	\$430.00	150.00	\$1,500.00
67	IMPORTED BACKFILL	5 CY	100.00	500.00	36.35	\$181.75	40.00	\$200.00	150.00	\$750.00
68	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1 LS	4,000.00	4,000.00	1,060.74	\$1,060.74	2,089.00	\$2,089.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00
69	CATCH BASIN DI SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	205 LF	120.00	24,600.00	153.90	\$31,549.50	99.00	\$20,295.00	100.00	\$20,500.00
70	PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE	8 EA	600.00	4,800.00	110.24	\$881.92	348.00	\$2,784.00	300.00	\$2,400.00
71	TEMPORARY ADJACENT UTILITY SUPPORT	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	1,050.14	\$1,050.14	3,676.00	\$3,676.00	13,000.00	\$13,000.00
72	ESC LEAD	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	3,524.00	\$3,524.00	23,000.00	\$23,000.00
73	INLET PROTECTION	22 EA	120.00	2,640.00	350.00	\$7,700.00	293.00	\$6,446.00	350.00	\$7,700.00
74	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	90 SY	20.00	1,800.00	120.00	\$10,800.00	15.00	\$1,350.00	100.00	\$9,000.00
75	HYDROSEEDING	60 SY	2.00	120.00	45.00	\$2,700.00	10.00	\$600.00	50.00	\$3,000.00
76	SOD INSTALLATION	30 SY	20.00	600.00	65.00	\$1,950.00	31.00	\$930.00	70.00	\$2,100.00
77	REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LINES	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	9,491.03	\$9,491.03	13,414.00	\$13,414.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00
78	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB	825 LF	50.00	41,250.00	45.63	\$37,644.75	77.00	\$63,525.00	50.00	\$41,250.00
79	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	35 LF	75.00	2,625.00	57.04	\$1,996.40	89.00	\$3,115.00	60.00	\$2,100.00
80	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	93 SY	150.00	13,950.00	102.66	\$9,547.38	162.00	\$15,066.00	110.00	\$10,230.00
81	CLASSIFICATION AND PROTECTION OF SURVEY MONUMENTS	1 LS	9,000.00	9,000.00	7,984.99	\$7,984.99	8,290.00	\$8,290.00	9,000.00	\$9,000.00
82	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	2 EA	1,000.00	2,000.00	934.18	\$1,868.36	1,454.00	\$2,908.00	900.00	\$1,800.00
83	MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	3,620.01	\$3,620.01	773.00	\$773.00	225.00	\$225.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION INC. (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
56	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (STANDARD)	1 EA	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,400.00	\$1,400.00	1,300.00	\$1,300.00
57	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (LOCKABLE)	3 EA	1,500.00	4,500.00	1,400.00	\$4,200.00	1,450.00	\$4,350.00
58	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	3 EA	1,200.00	3,600.00	800.00	\$2,400.00	800.00	\$2,400.00
59	CONNECT 12 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	1 EA	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,150.00	\$1,150.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
60	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. SEWER PIPE TO EXISTING SEWER PIPE	1 EA	6,000.00	6,000.00	850.00	\$850.00	900.00	\$900.00
61	ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX, MON, OR CO IN ASPHALT	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,050.00	\$3,150.00	725.00	\$2,175.00
62	ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX, MON, OR CO IN CONCRETE	6 EA	1,000.00	6,000.00	1,050.00	\$6,300.00	800.00	\$4,800.00
63	ADJUST EXISTING MH, CB, DW, OR INLET IN CONCRETE	3 EA	900.00	2,700.00	900.00	\$2,700.00	800.00	\$2,400.00
64	CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	6 EA	800.00	4,800.00	500.00	\$3,000.00	1,000.00	\$6,000.00
65	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	50.00	500.00	45.00	\$450.00	70.00	\$700.00
66	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	65.00	650.00	80.00	\$800.00	60.00	\$600.00
67	IMPORTED BACKFILL	5 CY	100.00	500.00	45.00	\$225.00	145.00	\$725.00
68	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1 LS	4,000.00	4,000.00	45,000.00	\$45,000.00	6,500.00	\$6,500.00
69	CATCH BASIN DI SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	205 LF	120.00	24,600.00	160.00	\$32,800.00	132.00	\$27,060.00
70	PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE	8 EA	600.00	4,800.00	750.00	\$6,000.00	299.00	\$2,392.00
71	TEMPORARY ADJACENT UTILITY SUPPORT	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	29,000.00	\$29,000.00	19,500.00	\$19,500.00
72	ESC LEAD	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	22,000.00	\$22,000.00	100.00	\$100.00
73	INLET PROTECTION	22 EA	120.00	2,640.00	300.00	\$6,600.00	5.00	\$110.00
74	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	90 SY	20.00	1,800.00	100.00	\$9,000.00	83.00	\$7,470.00
75	HYDROSEEDING	60 SY	2.00	120.00	40.00	\$2,400.00	17.00	\$1,020.00
76	SOD INSTALLATION	30 SY	20.00	600.00	60.00	\$1,800.00	40.00	\$1,200.00
77	REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LINES	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00	5,500.00	\$5,500.00
78	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB	825 LF	50.00	41,250.00	65.00	\$53,625.00	73.00	\$60,225.00
79	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	35 LF	75.00	2,625.00	96.00	\$3,360.00	110.00	\$3,850.00
80	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	93 SY	150.00	13,950.00	160.00	\$14,880.00	166.00	\$15,438.00
81	CLASSIFICATION AND PROTECTION OF SURVEY MONUMENTS	1 LS	9,000.00	9,000.00	7,000.00	\$7,000.00	7,750.00	\$7,750.00
82	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	2 EA	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,300.00	\$2,600.00	775.00	\$1,550.00
83	MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	900.00	\$900.00	850.00	\$850.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		MDM CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		ALPINE CONTRACTORS GROUP LLC (Submitted)		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
84	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	325 SY	90.00	29,250.00	92.40	\$30,030.00	123.00	\$39,975.00	105.00	\$34,125.00
85	EXTRA COST ALLOWANCE FOR REINFORCED SIDEWALK	176 SY	65.00	11,440.00	57.04	\$10,039.04	65.00	\$11,440.00	65.00	\$11,440.00
86	RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING	138 SF	40.00	5,520.00	34.22	\$4,722.36	50.00	\$6,900.00	40.00	\$5,520.00
87	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 2ND AND THOR	1 LS	33,000.00	33,000.00	28,517.81	\$28,517.81	31,069.00	\$31,069.00	46,000.00	\$46,000.00
88	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 2ND AND FREYA	1 LS	45,000.00	45,000.00	40,039.00	\$40,039.00	43,621.00	\$43,621.00	70,000.00	\$70,000.00
89	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 3RD AND THOR	1 LS	22,000.00	22,000.00	19,620.24	\$19,620.24	21,375.00	\$21,375.00	25,000.00	\$25,000.00
90	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 3RD AND FREYA	1 LS	42,000.00	42,000.00	37,643.51	\$37,643.51	41,011.00	\$41,011.00	42,000.00	\$42,000.00
91	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM, RETROFIT	1 LS	22,000.00	22,000.00	22,814.24	\$22,814.24	24,855.00	\$24,855.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00
92	SIGNING, PERMANENT - CONTRACTOR MANUFACTURED SIGNS	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	11,173.27	\$11,173.27	12,173.00	\$12,173.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00
93	PAVEMENT MARKING - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	2090 SF	15.00	31,350.00	14.82	\$30,973.80	16.00	\$33,440.00	13.00	\$27,170.00
94	WORD AND SYMBOL MARKINGS - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	10 EA	280.00	2,800.00	342.22	\$3,422.20	373.00	\$3,730.00	250.00	\$2,500.00
95	REINFORCED DOWELED CURB	230 LF	55.00	12,650.00	49.05	\$11,281.50	56.00	\$12,880.00	60.00	\$13,800.00
96	TRAFFIC ISLAND CONCRETE	77 SY	110.00	8,470.00	205.32	\$15,809.64	135.00	\$10,395.00	80.00	\$6,160.00
97	CEMENT CONCRETE INTEGRAL CURB AND SIDEWALK 5.5 FT. WIDE	27 LF	110.00	2,970.00	93.54	\$2,525.58	124.00	\$3,348.00	105.00	\$2,835.00
98	CEMENT CONCRETE INTEGRAL CURB AND SIDEWALK 7 FT. WIDE	34 LF	120.00	4,080.00	99.25	\$3,374.50	146.00	\$4,964.00	110.00	\$3,740.00
99	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
100	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
101	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
102	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
103	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00

Tax Classification

<i>Schedule 03</i>										
<i>Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices</i>										
104	POTHOLING	14 EA	1,000.00	14,000.00	333.10	\$4,663.40	775.00	\$10,850.00	650.00	\$9,100.00
105	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	3 EA	700.00	2,100.00	380.49	\$1,141.47	531.00	\$1,593.00	900.00	\$2,700.00
106	REMOVE EXISTING ≤ 12 IN. DIA. PIPE	350 LF	40.00	14,000.00	9.68	\$3,388.00	21.00	\$7,350.00	20.00	\$7,000.00
107	MANHOLE - 48 IN.	7 EA	5,000.00	35,000.00	3,415.88	\$23,911.16	5,243.00	\$36,701.00	4,100.00	\$28,700.00
108	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (STANDARD)	1 EA	1,500.00	1,500.00	440.98	\$440.98	1,494.00	\$1,494.00	450.00	\$450.00
109	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (LOCKABLE)	7 EA	1,500.00	10,500.00	508.82	\$3,561.74	1,693.00	\$11,851.00	550.00	\$3,850.00
110	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	1 EA	1,800.00	1,800.00	213.36	\$213.36	1,221.00	\$1,221.00	550.00	\$550.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION INC. (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
84	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	325 SY	90.00	29,250.00	115.00	\$37,375.00	105.00	\$34,125.00
85	EXTRA COST ALLOWANCE FOR REINFORCED SIDEWALK	176 SY	65.00	11,440.00	130.00	\$22,880.00	138.00	\$24,288.00
86	RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING	138 SF	40.00	5,520.00	41.00	\$5,658.00	46.00	\$6,348.00
87	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 2ND AND THOR	1 LS	33,000.00	33,000.00	27,000.00	\$27,000.00	35,000.00	\$35,000.00
88	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 2ND AND FREYA	1 LS	45,000.00	45,000.00	38,000.00	\$38,000.00	53,000.00	\$53,000.00
89	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 3RD AND THOR	1 LS	22,000.00	22,000.00	20,000.00	\$20,000.00	23,000.00	\$23,000.00
90	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT, 3RD AND FREYA	1 LS	42,000.00	42,000.00	40,000.00	\$40,000.00	43,000.00	\$43,000.00
91	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM, RETROFIT	1 LS	22,000.00	22,000.00	13,000.00	\$13,000.00	26,000.00	\$26,000.00
92	SIGNING, PERMANENT - CONTRACTOR MANUFACTURED SIGNS	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	11,000.00	\$11,000.00	11,000.00	\$11,000.00
93	PAVEMENT MARKING - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	2090 SF	15.00	31,350.00	14.00	\$29,260.00	14.20	\$29,678.00
94	WORD AND SYMBOL MARKINGS - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	10 EA	280.00	2,800.00	310.00	\$3,100.00	330.00	\$3,300.00
95	REINFORCED DOWELED CURB	230 LF	55.00	12,650.00	75.00	\$17,250.00	72.00	\$16,560.00
96	TRAFFIC ISLAND CONCRETE	77 SY	110.00	8,470.00	125.00	\$9,625.00	100.00	\$7,700.00
97	CEMENT CONCRETE INTEGRAL CURB AND SIDEWALK 5.5 FT. WIDE	27 LF	110.00	2,970.00	150.00	\$4,050.00	122.00	\$3,294.00
98	CEMENT CONCRETE INTEGRAL CURB AND SIDEWALK 7 FT. WIDE	34 LF	120.00	4,080.00	160.00	\$5,440.00	122.00	\$4,148.00
99	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
100	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
101	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
102	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
103	INTENTIONALLY BLANK	0 N/A	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00

Tax Classification

Schedule 03

Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

104	POTHOLING	14 EA	1,000.00	14,000.00	450.00	\$6,300.00	760.00	\$10,640.00
105	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	3 EA	700.00	2,100.00	1,100.00	\$3,300.00	675.00	\$2,025.00
106	REMOVE EXISTING ≤ 12 IN. DIA. PIPE	350 LF	40.00	14,000.00	70.00	\$24,500.00	43.00	\$15,050.00
107	MANHOLE - 48 IN.	7 EA	5,000.00	35,000.00	6,000.00	\$42,000.00	5,100.00	\$35,700.00
108	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (STANDARD)	1 EA	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,300.00	\$1,300.00	1,300.00	\$1,300.00
109	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (LOCKABLE)	7 EA	1,500.00	10,500.00	1,400.00	\$9,800.00	1,400.00	\$9,800.00
110	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	1 EA	1,800.00	1,800.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	840.00	\$840.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		MDM CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		ALPINE CONTRACTORS GROUP LLC (Submitted)		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
111	CONNECT 12 IN. DIA. SEWER PIPE TO EXISTING SEWER PIPE	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	586.37	\$1,759.11	962.00	\$2,886.00	550.00	\$1,650.00
112	RECONSTRUCT 48 IN. MANHOLE INVERT	1 EA	2,300.00	2,300.00	734.83	\$734.83	2,203.00	\$2,203.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
113	MANHOLE TEST	1 EA	1,200.00	1,200.00	650.49	\$650.49	892.00	\$892.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00
114	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	60 CY	40.00	2,400.00	38.41	\$2,304.60	32.00	\$1,920.00	150.00	\$9,000.00
115	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	60 CY	40.00	2,400.00	36.35	\$2,181.00	42.00	\$2,520.00	150.00	\$9,000.00
116	IMPORTED BACKFILL	60 CY	110.00	6,600.00	36.35	\$2,181.00	27.00	\$1,620.00	150.00	\$9,000.00
117	PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE	3 EA	600.00	1,800.00	110.24	\$330.72	536.00	\$1,608.00	350.00	\$1,050.00
118	CLEANING EXISTING SANITARY SEWERS	8 EA	1,100.00	8,800.00	355.62	\$2,844.96	932.00	\$7,456.00	400.00	\$3,200.00
119	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 6 IN. DIA.	145 LF	130.00	18,850.00	87.97	\$12,755.65	120.00	\$17,400.00	100.00	\$14,500.00
120	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 8 IN. DIA.	1095 LF	140.00	153,300.00	96.57	\$105,744.15	110.00	\$120,450.00	100.00	\$109,500.00
121	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 12 IN. DIA.	310 LF	200.00	62,000.00	192.67	\$59,727.70	190.00	\$58,900.00	170.00	\$52,700.00
122	GATE VALVE 6 IN.	3 EA	3,200.00	9,600.00	1,564.88	\$4,694.64	3,170.00	\$9,510.00	2,300.00	\$6,900.00
123	GATE VALVE 8 IN.	2 EA	5,000.00	10,000.00	2,276.22	\$4,552.44	4,060.00	\$8,120.00	3,000.00	\$6,000.00
124	GATE VALVE 12 IN.	2 EA	8,000.00	16,000.00	4,072.10	\$8,144.20	6,712.00	\$13,424.00	5,000.00	\$10,000.00
125	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	2 EA	15,000.00	30,000.00	7,630.43	\$15,260.86	12,081.00	\$24,162.00	10,000.00	\$20,000.00
126	SANITARY SEWER PIPE 12 IN. DIA.	65 LF	200.00	13,000.00	165.67	\$10,768.55	132.00	\$8,580.00	75.00	\$4,875.00
127	SANITARY SEWER PIPE 18 IN. DIA.	715 LF	225.00	160,875.00	124.68	\$89,146.20	157.00	\$112,255.00	125.00	\$89,375.00
128	BYPASS SEWER PUMPING OR PIPING	1 LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00	16,793.00	\$16,793.00	20,000.00	\$20,000.00
129	LANDSCAPING REPAIR	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	28,500.00	\$28,500.00	17,884.00	\$17,884.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00
130	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	75 SY	50.00	3,750.00	120.00	\$9,000.00	14.00	\$1,050.00	100.00	\$7,500.00
131	HYDROSEEDING	75 SY	10.00	750.00	45.00	\$3,375.00	10.00	\$750.00	50.00	\$3,750.00
132	MODIFY FENCING	1 LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	2,851.78	\$2,851.78	12,927.00	\$12,927.00	7,500.00	\$7,500.00
133	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	2 EA	1,000.00	2,000.00	934.18	\$1,868.36	1,454.00	\$2,908.00	1,200.00	\$2,400.00
134	ADJUST MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	141.41	\$141.41	1,106.00	\$1,106.00	300.00	\$300.00
Bid Total			\$4,180,395.00		\$4,394,693.98		\$4,400,108.00		\$4,445,226.00	

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

<i>Project Number: 2021098</i>			<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>		COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION INC. (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)	
<i>Item No</i>	<i>Bid Item Description</i>	<i>Est Qty</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Amount</i>
111	CONNECT 12 IN. DIA. SEWER PIPE TO EXISTING SEWER PIPE	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	2,100.00	\$6,300.00	1,000.00	\$3,000.00
112	RECONSTRUCT 48 IN. MANHOLE INVERT	1 EA	2,300.00	2,300.00	900.00	\$900.00	1,800.00	\$1,800.00
113	MANHOLE TEST	1 EA	1,200.00	1,200.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
114	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	60 CY	40.00	2,400.00	60.00	\$3,600.00	60.00	\$3,600.00
115	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	60 CY	40.00	2,400.00	220.00	\$13,200.00	40.00	\$2,400.00
116	IMPORTED BACKFILL	60 CY	110.00	6,600.00	150.00	\$9,000.00	62.00	\$3,720.00
117	PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE	3 EA	600.00	1,800.00	900.00	\$2,700.00	300.00	\$900.00
118	CLEANING EXISTING SANITARY SEWERS	8 EA	1,100.00	8,800.00	950.00	\$7,600.00	630.00	\$5,040.00
119	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 6 IN. DIA.	145 LF	130.00	18,850.00	190.00	\$27,550.00	146.00	\$21,170.00
120	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 8 IN. DIA.	1095 LF	140.00	153,300.00	180.00	\$197,100.00	154.00	\$168,630.00
121	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 12 IN. DIA.	310 LF	200.00	62,000.00	250.00	\$77,500.00	233.00	\$72,230.00
122	GATE VALVE 6 IN.	3 EA	3,200.00	9,600.00	2,900.00	\$8,700.00	2,900.00	\$8,700.00
123	GATE VALVE 8 IN.	2 EA	5,000.00	10,000.00	3,800.00	\$7,600.00	3,800.00	\$7,600.00
124	GATE VALVE 12 IN.	2 EA	8,000.00	16,000.00	7,000.00	\$14,000.00	6,000.00	\$12,000.00
125	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	2 EA	15,000.00	30,000.00	13,000.00	\$26,000.00	13,000.00	\$26,000.00
126	SANITARY SEWER PIPE 12 IN. DIA.	65 LF	200.00	13,000.00	240.00	\$15,600.00	351.00	\$22,815.00
127	SANITARY SEWER PIPE 18 IN. DIA.	715 LF	225.00	160,875.00	160.00	\$114,400.00	227.00	\$162,305.00
128	BYPASS SEWER PUMPING OR PIPING	1 LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	40,000.00	\$40,000.00	23,000.00	\$23,000.00
129	LANDSCAPING REPAIR	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	32,000.00	\$32,000.00	4,500.00	\$4,500.00
130	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	75 SY	50.00	3,750.00	100.00	\$7,500.00	83.00	\$6,225.00
131	HYDROSEEDING	75 SY	10.00	750.00	40.00	\$3,000.00	17.00	\$1,275.00
132	MODIFY FENCING	1 LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	8,500.00	\$8,500.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00
133	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	2 EA	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,400.00	\$2,800.00	775.00	\$1,550.00
134	ADJUST MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	750.00	\$750.00	800.00	\$800.00
Bid Total			\$4,180,395.00		\$4,719,788.00		\$4,732,755.00	

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

SCHEDULE SUMMARY

	<i>Sched 1</i>	<i>Sched 2</i>	<i>Sched 3</i>	<i>Sched 4</i>	<i>Total</i>
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	3,526,870.00	0.00	653,525.00	0.00	4,180,395.00
MDM CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	3,972,856.22	0.00	421,837.76	0.00	4,394,693.98
ALPINE CONTRACTORS GROUP LLC (Submitted)	3,881,724.00	0.00	518,384.00	0.00	4,400,108.00
HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	3,996,676.00	0.00	448,550.00	0.00	4,445,226.00
COPENHAVER CONSTRUCTION INC. (Submitted)	4,002,288.00	0.00	717,500.00	0.00	4,719,788.00
DW EXCAVATING INC(Submitted)	4,091,140.00	0.00	641,615.00	0.00	4,732,755.00

Low Bid Contractor: MDM CONSTRUCTION INC

	<i>Contractor's Bid</i>	<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>	<i>% Variance</i>
<i>Schedule 01</i>	3,972,856.22	3,526,870.00	12.65 % Over Estimate
<i>Schedule 02</i>	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
<i>Schedule 03</i>	459,803.16	712,342.25	35.45 % Under Estimate
<i>Schedule 04</i>	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
<i>Bid Totals</i>	4,432,659.38	4,239,212.25	4.56 % Over Estimate